
CURRENT INDUSTRIAL REPORTS SERIES

Page 1 of 3

2007 MA321T — LUMBER PRODUCTION AND MILL STOCKS

DEFINITIONS AND SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS

1. Scope of survey

This survey covers sawmills producing lumber, sawed
ties, and timbers from roundwood, whether sawed for
own use, sawed on contract for others, custom 
sawed, or sawed for sale.

2. Figures to be reported

Companies operating more than one sawmill are
requested to complete a separate report for each
sawmill operated.  However, a combined report may
be filed for operations within the same county if
separate records are not kept for each mill.  Report in
Section 2 the number of sawmills included in each
annual report. Do not include those mills sawing for
you on a contract basis, or sawmills for which you do
not pay the wages of the mill hands.  If you have not
received a report for each of your establishments,
please call the contact shown on the report form or
write to the U.S. Census Bureau for additional forms.

a. Gross stocks of lumber on hand

Section 1 — Report the gross stocks of lumber on
hand on December 31 of the reporting year in
thousands of board feet. Include all stocks whether
sold or unsold; include rough, finished, green, and dry
lumber on hand.  Stocks on hand on December 31 will
not equal production for the year in most cases.

b. Number of sawmills

Section 2 — Report the number of sawmills included in
this report. 

c. Lumber produced

Section 3 — Report the total quantity of each species
of lumber, sawed ties, and timbers produced from
roundwood in this mill in thousands of board feet
green tally.

3. Definitions

Other softwoods and other hardwoods — those species
that are not listed in the Reference List.

Eastern species — includes species for Eastern States.

The following states are defined as Eastern States for
the purposes of this report; sawmills in these states
should report all production in the eastern species
categories in Section 3 of the reporting form:

Alabama Maine North Dakota
Arkansas Maryland Ohio
Connecticut Massachusetts Oklahoma
Delaware Michigan Pennsylvania
Florida Minnesota Rhode Island
Georgia Mississippi South Carolina
Iowa Missouri Tennessee
Illinois Nebraska Texas
Indiana New Hampshire Vermont
Kansas New Jersey Virginia
Kentucky New York West Virginia
Louisiana North Carolina Wisconsin

(1) Other eastern softwoods includes eastern red
cedar, white cedar, cypress, eastern hemlock,
tamarack, etc.

(2) Other eastern hardwoods includes basswood,
boxwood, butternut, elm, hackberry, sycamore,
etc.

Western species — includes species for Western
States.

The following states are defined as Western States for
the purposes of this report; sawmills in these states
should report all production in the western species
categories in Section 3 of the reporting form:

Alaska Idaho South Dakota
Arizona Montana Utah
California Nevada Washington
Colorado New Mexico Wyoming
Hawaii Oregon

(3) Other western softwoods includes western
hemlock, larch, etc.

(4) Total western hardwoods includes alder, aspen,
birch, cottonwood, maple, oak, etc.

U S C E N S U S B U R E A U



CURRENT INDUSTRIAL REPORTS SERIES

Page 2 of 3

REFERENCE LIST
FORM MA321T

LUMBER PRODUCTION AND MILL STOCKS

Product
code

Item
code Item description

XXX
XXX
XXX

0881
0882
0883

Section 1 — GROSS STOCKS OF LUMBER ON HAND ON DECEMBER 31
(Report quantity in thousands of board feet)

Softwoods
Hardwoods
Total stocks

XXX 0990 Section 2 — NUMBER OF SAWMILLS INCLUDED IN THIS REPORT

3211133911
3211133913
3211133915
3211133917
3211133919

XXX

3211131951
3211131953
3211131955
3211131957
3211131959
3211131961
3211131963
3211131965
3211131967
3211131969
3211131971
3211131973
3211131975
3211131977
3211131979
3211131981

XXX

XXX

1214
1216
1220
1224
1230
1239

1251
1253
1255
1257
1259
1261
1263
1265
1267
1269
1271
1273
1275
1277
1279
1280
1289

1298

Section 3 — LUMBER PRODUCED AT THIS SAWMILL
(Report quantity in thousands of board feet)

Eastern species

Softwoods
Southern yellow pine
Eastern white pine
Other pine
Spruce and fir
Other eastern softwoods [see definitions, item 3(1)]

Total eastern softwoods

Hardwoods
Ash
Beech
Birch
Cherry
Cottonwood
Aspen
Gum
Hickory and pecan
Maple, hard
Maple, soft
Oak, red
Oak, white
Walnut, black
Yellow-poplar
Other eastern hardwoods [see definitions, item 3(2)]
Mixed hardwoods

Total eastern hardwoods

Total all eastern species
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REFERENCE LIST — Continued

FORM MA321T

Product
code

Item
code Item description

3211133921
3211133923
3211133925
3211133927
3211133929
3211133931
3211133933
3211133935
3211133937
3211133939
3211133941
3211133943

XXX

3211131983

XXX

2160
2162
2163
2165
2171
2172
2173
2174
2175
2176
2177
2179
2198

2199

2999

Section 3 — LUMBER PRODUCED AT THIS SAWMILL — Continued
(Report quantity in thousands of board feet)

Western species

Softwoods
Cedar, western red
Cedar, other
Fir, Douglas
Fir, hem-fir, white, and other                  
Pine, ponderosa
Pine, western white
Pine, lodgepole
Pine, sugar
Redwood
Spruce, Sitka
Spruce, other, including western/Engelmann
Other western softwoods [see definitions, item 3(3)]

Total western softwoods

Total western hardwoods [see definitions, item 3(4)]

Total all western species 

Notes:
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