# CURRENT INDUSTRIAL REPORTS SERIES

#### 2007

#### MA321T — LUMBER PRODUCTION AND MILL STOCKS

#### **DEFINITIONS AND SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS**

## 1. Scope of survey

This survey covers sawmills producing lumber, sawed ties, and timbers from roundwood, whether sawed for own use, sawed on contract for others, custom sawed, or sawed for sale.

#### 2. Figures to be reported

Companies operating more than one sawmill are requested to complete a separate report for each sawmill operated. However, a combined report may be filed for operations within the same county if separate records are not kept for each mill. Report in Section 2 the number of sawmills included in each annual report. Do not include those mills sawing for you on a contract basis, or sawmills for which you do not pay the wages of the mill hands. If you have not received a report for each of your establishments, please call the contact shown on the report form or write to the U.S. Census Bureau for additional forms.

#### a. Gross stocks of lumber on hand

Section 1 — Report the gross stocks of lumber on hand on December 31 of the reporting year in thousands of board feet. Include all stocks whether sold or unsold; include rough, finished, green, and dry lumber on hand. Stocks on hand on December 31 will not equal production for the year in most cases.

#### b. Number of sawmills

Section 2 — Report the number of sawmills included in this report.

#### c. Lumber produced

Section 3 — Report the total quantity of each species of lumber, sawed ties, and timbers produced from roundwood in this mill in thousands of board feet green tally.

### 3. Definitions

Other softwoods and other hardwoods — those species that are not listed in the Reference List.

Eastern species — includes species for Eastern States.

The following states are defined as Eastern States for the purposes of this report; sawmills in these states should report all production in the eastern species categories in Section 3 of the reporting form:

Alabama	Maine	North Dakota
Arkansas	Maryland	Ohio
Connecticut	Massachusetts	Oklahoma
Delaware	Michigan	Pennsylvania
Florida	Minnesota	Rhode Island
Georgia	Mississippi	South Carolina
lowa	Missouri	Tennessee
Illinois	Nebraska	Texas
Indiana	New Hampshire	Vermont
Kansas	New Jersey	Virginia
Kentucky	New York	West Virginia
Louisiana	North Carolina	Wisconsin

- Other eastern softwoods includes eastern red cedar, white cedar, cypress, eastern hemlock, tamarack, etc.
- (2) Other eastern hardwoods includes basswood, boxwood, butternut, elm, hackberry, sycamore, etc.

Western species — includes species for Western States.

The following states are defined as Western States for the purposes of this report; sawmills in these states should report all production in the western species categories in Section 3 of the reporting form:

Alaska	Idaho	South Dakota
Arizona	Montana	Utah
California	Nevada	Washington
Colorado	New Mexico	Wyoming
Hawaii	Oregon	, ,

- (3) Other western softwoods includes western hemlock, larch, etc.
- (4) Total western hardwoods includes alder, aspen, birch, cottonwood, maple, oak, etc.

# **CURRENT INDUSTRIAL REPORTS SERIES**

## REFERENCE LIST

		REFERENCE LIST
FORM MA321T		LUMBER PRODUCTION AND MILL STOCKS
Product code	Item code	Item description
		Section 1 — GROSS STOCKS OF LUMBER ON HAND ON DECEMBER 31 (Report quantity in thousands of board feet)
XXX	0881	Softwoods
XXX	0882	Hardwoods
XXX	0883	Total stocks
xxx	0990	Section 2 — NUMBER OF SAWMILLS INCLUDED IN THIS REPORT
		Section 3 — LUMBER PRODUCED AT THIS SAWMILL (Report quantity in thousands of board feet)
		Eastern species
		Softwoods
3211133911	1214	Southern yellow pine
3211133913	1216	Eastern white pine
3211133915	1220	Other pine
3211133917	1224	Spruce and fir
3211133919	1230	Other eastern softwoods [see definitions, item 3(1)]
XXX	1239	Total eastern softwoods
		Hardwoods
3211131951	1251	Ash
3211131953	1253	Beech
3211131955	1255	Birch
3211131957	1257	Cherry
3211131959	1259	Cottonwood
3211131961	1261	Aspen Gum
3211131963	1263	Hickory and pecan
3211131965	1265	Maple, hard
3211131967	1267	Maple, soft
3211131969	1269	Oak, red
3211131971 3211131973	1271 1273	Oak, white
3211131973	1273	Walnut, black
3211131973	1273	Yellow-poplar
3211131977	1277	Other eastern hardwoods [see definitions, item 3(2)]
3211131981	1280	Mixed hardwoods
XXX	1289	Total eastern hardwoods
XXX	1298	Total all eastern species

# **CURRENT INDUSTRIAL REPORTS SERIES**

# REFERENCE LIST — Continued

Product code	Item code	Item description
		Section 3 — LUMBER PRODUCED AT THIS SAWMILL — Continued (Report quantity in thousands of board feet)  Western species
3211133921 3211133923 3211133925 3211133927 3211133931 3211133935 3211133937 3211133939 3211133941 3211133943 XXX	2160 2162 2163 2165 2171 2172 2173 2174 2175 2176 2177 2179 2198	Softwoods Cedar, western red Cedar, other Fir, Douglas Fir, hem-fir, white, and other Pine, ponderosa Pine, western white Pine, lodgepole Pine, sugar Redwood Spruce, Sitka Spruce, other, including western/Engelmann Other western softwoods  Total western softwoods
211131983	2199	Total western hardwoods [see definitions, item 3(4)]
XXX	2999	Total all western species

Notes:

10/22/07

30 Days After Receipt DUE DATE:

OMB No. 0607-0395: Approval expires 08-31-10

REPORT FOR CALENDAR YR 2007

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE BUREAU OF THE CENSUS

FORM MA321T

**CURRENT INDUSTRIAL REPORTS** 

LUMBER PRODUCTION AND MILL STOCKS

If you have questions regarding this report form please contact:

STEVEN HOOD 1(800)201-4647

EXT 3

**EMPLOYER IDENTIFICATION (EI) NUMBER.** Identification number used on Employer's Quarterly Federal Tax Return (U.S. Treasury Department Form 941) (Enter if not shown, correct if wrong.)

**CONTACT PERSON** (Enter information if not shown, correct if wrong.)

Name ATTN: Controller

Area code

Number

Fax number

The 8-digit number that appears above indicates that the Office of Management and Budget has approved this survey. If that number is not displayed, do not complete this form. YOUR RESPONSE IS REQUIRED BY LAW {Title 13, United States Code}. By section 9 of the same law, YOUR REPORT IS CONFIDENTIAL. It may be seen only by persons sworn to uphold the confidentiality of Census Bureau information and may be used only for statistical purposes. The law also provides that copies retained in your files are immune from legal process.

In correspondence pertaining to this establishment's report, please refer to the 11 digit Identification Number (ID) 01234567890

ID 01234567890 534 00 0701 2007A1

MA321T

SEQ: 1

ATTN: Controller

ACME FAKE FORM COMPANY

TEST FORM

ANYWHERE USA

AK 00000-0000

(Please correct any error in name and address including ZIP Code)

Enter or correct email address:[

1

PARTI	FOR EACH ITEM LISTED BELOW, ENTE							ere
	reported for the previous two periods.	) PLEASE REFER	TO THE INS	STRUCTIONS BE	FORE COI	MPLETING THIS R	EPORT FORM.	

	ltem					
Product code	Description	measure	code	2007	2006	2005
	If BOOK FIGURES are not readily available, estimates are acceptable					
					·	
	SECTION 1 - GROSS STOCKS OF LUMBER   ON HAND ON DECEMBER 31					
ххх	   Softwoods	Thousand board ft	0881			
ххх	 	Thousand board ft	0882			
ххх	TOTAL stocks	Thousand board ft	0883			
	SECTION 2 - NUMBER OF SAWMILLS INCLUDED IN THIS REPORT	Number	0990			
	SECTION 3 - LUMBER PRODUCED AT THIS SAWMILL		۰.			
	   Softwoods - eastern species	·				

<sup>\*</sup> Figures not received when form was prepared. PLEASE ENTER, if not previously submitted.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE BUREAU OF THE CENSUS | Identification Number (ID) (Enter if not shown, correct if wrong) | Page

**CURRENT INDUSTRIAL REPORTS - Continued** 

0123456789

2

CUR	RENT INDUSTRIAL REPORTS - Continued		2			
▶ PART I – Conti	inued					7
Product	ltem  Description	Unit of measure		2007	2006	2005
code	Doddiption					
3211133911	Pine, southern yellow	Thousar board f				
3211133913	Pine, eastern white	Thousar board f				
 3211133915	Pine, other	Thousar board f				
3211133917   3200   3211133917   3211133917   3211133917   3211133917   3211133917   3211133917   3211133917   3211133917	Spruce and fir	Thousar board f				
3211133919	Other eastern softwoods	Thousar board 1				:
X X X	TOTAL eastern softwoods	Thousar board 1				
·	Hardwoods - eastern species					
3211131951	Ash	Thousar board		,		
3211131953 <sub> </sub>	Beech	Thousan board				
3211131955 <sup> </sup>	Birch	Thousan board				
3211131957	Cherry	Thousan board				
3211131959	Cottonwood	Thousan board				
3211131961	Aspen	Thousa board		·		
3211131963	Gum	Thousa board				
3211131965	Hickory and pecan	Thousa board				
3211131967	Maple, hard	Thousa board	nd			
3211131969	Maple, soft	Thousa board	nd			
3211131971	Oak, red	Thousa board	nd			
3211131973	Oak, white	Thousa board	nd			
3211131975	Walnut, black	Thousa board	nd			
		Thousa board	nd			
3211131977 3211131979	Yellow-poplar Other eastern hardwoods:{See item 3, in Manual}	Thousa board	nd			

	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF BUREAU OF	COMMERCE THE CENSUS			n Number (ID) (E t if wrong)	Enter if not	Page
CURRENT INDUSTRIAL REPORTS - Continued 0123456789						3	
PART I - Con	tinued	7				_	
Item  Unit Item of code 2007							2005
Product code	Description	measur	e	code	2007	2006	2003
3211131981  -	Mixed hardwoods	Thousand board ft		1280			-
x x x	TOTAL eastern hardwoods	Thousa board		1289			
X X X	TOTAL ALL EASTERN SPECIES	Thousa board		1298			
	Softwoods - Western species						
3211133921	Cedar, western red	Thousa board		2160			

Thousand board ft

Thousand board ft

Thousand

board ft

Thousand

board ft

Thousand board ft

Thousand

board ft Thousand

board ft

Thousand board ft

Thousand board ft

Thousand

board ft

Thousand

board ft

Thousand

board ft

Thousand

board ft

Thousand

board ft

2162

2163

2165

2171

2172

2173

2174

2175

2176

2177

2179

2198

2199

2999

FORM CIR-1	(Continuation)	(10-24-2002)

3211133923

3211133925

3211133927

3211133929

3211133931 |

3211133933

3211133935

3211133937

3211133939

3211133941

3211133943 |

3211131983

X X X

X X X

Cedar, other

Fir, Douglas

Pine, ponderosa

Pine, western white

Pine, lodge pole

Pine, sugar

Spruce, Sitka

Spruce, other, including

Other western softwoods

TOTAL western softwoods

TOTAL ALL WESTERN SPECIES

TOTAL western hardwoods: See

Item 3, Part C in Manual

western/Engelman

Redwood

Fir, hem-fir, white & other

									Page
PART I - Con	tinued					012	3456789		T 4
		ltem			nit of asure	ltem code	2007	2006	2005
Product code		Descriptio	n						
	[								
	<u> </u>						·		
					www.ivwiiiwiii				
,	 								
									;
If all your ite	ems are n	ot listed, please use ad	ditional lines or a l	blank sheet o	f paper.				
PART II		been any change in the		eration of thi - Skip to Part		shment	during this perio	od?	
<del></del>		Name of co		Address (N	lumber aı	nd street,	city, State, ZIP Co	de) Date	of change
A. Purchas	sed from								
						(*************************************			
B. Sold to			Date						
C. Plant di	scontinue	d all operations	Date						
		no longer covered by this					y produced.	- Allendary Communication of the Communication of t	
-		scribe in "Remarks;" e.g.,				CONTRACTOR DESCRIPTION OF THE PARTY OF THE P	and the second s		
PARTIII	Do the fig	gures shown on this re s	port and on your la ☐No	st report cov – Indicate reas	<b>er the id</b> sons for a	lentical e difference	establishments? in "Remarks."		
PART IV	Remarks								
						and the same of th	to the second se		
		ATION - This report is s		and has been	prepared	in accord	lance with instruc		
Signature of a	authorized	official	Title					Date	
Complete in the en	e and retu velope pro	rn this form ovided or to:	Bureau of the Censu 1201 East Tenth Stre	eet	NOT	<b>E:</b> Please	make a photocop	y of this for yo	ur records.